

GAHC010270792022



2026:GAU-AS:4185

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/236/2023

SUMITRA SHARMA
D/O- TULSI RAM SHARMA, W/O- SHIVA PRASAD SHARMA, R/O-
SARUTARI, BYRNIHAT, SONAPUR, P.O. AND P.S. SONAPUR, DIST.
KAMRUP(M), ASSAM, PIN- 782402 AND ALSO A RESIDENT OF MESEB
COLONY-2, LUMNONGRIM, G.S. ROAD, BYRNIHAT, RI-BHOI, MEGHALAYA,
PIN- 793101.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE MISSION DIRECTOR

AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIYAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019
ASSAM

3:THE MISSION DIRECTOR

SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019
ASSAM

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER CUM DISTRICT
MISSION CO-ORDINATOR

SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

ASSAM

5:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
CHATRIBARI
GUWAHATI-781008
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R DE, MR. R J SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, SC, SSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE

ORDER

Date : 24.03.2026

Mr. R.J. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has instruction to withdraw this petition.

Accordingly, the writ petition stands closed on withdrawn.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant